NorthSTAR Provider Notice
Managed Care Contracting Questions and Answers
Effective January 1, 2017, the 84th Texas Legislature made changes to how behavioral health services are provided in the Dallas service delivery area.  Medicaid clients who currently receive behavioral health services through NorthSTAR will begin receiving medical and behavioral health services through existing STAR and STAR+PLUS Medicaid managed care organizations (MCOs), and non-Medicaid eligible clients will receive behavioral health services through local organizations. Additionally, some children will begin receiving Medicaid services through STAR Kids beginning November 1, 2016.  This program is for children and adults 20 and younger who have disabilities.  The Department of State Health Services (DSHS) and the Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) are working jointly to successfully transition to the new service delivery model.  Below are frequently asked questions related to provider contracting after NorthSTAR discontinues. 
· What efforts do Medicaid MCOs have to take for providers in the Dallas Service Area?
HHSC is requiring all Medicaid Managed Care Organizations (MCOs) in the Dallas service area offer provider contracts to former NorthSTAR providers for three years after NorthSTAR terminates.  These providers will be considered Significant Traditional Providers (STPs).  As part of this requirement, STPs must:
1. [bookmark: _GoBack]Agree to accept the MCO’s Provider reimbursement rate for the provider type; and
2. Meet the standard credentialing requirements of the MCO[footnoteRef:1] [1:  The lack of board certification or accreditation by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Health Care Organizations (JCAHO) may not be the sole grounds for exclusion from the MCO provider Network.] 


· How do I know if my provider agency is considered a Significant Traditional Provider?
Any provider entity in Dallas, Ellis, Collin, Hunt, Navarro, Rockwall and Kaufman counties that has delivered services through NorthSTAR and had a claim paid by ValueOptions in 2014, 2015, or 2016 are considered STPs and will be offered a provider contract in Medicaid Managed Care.
· I have not been contacted by an MCO yet.  What should I do?
If you have not heard from MCOs in the Dallas service area, please reach out to the MCOs directly.  Tell the MCO you are a NorthSTAR provider and would like to start the contracting process.  Contact information for each of the MCOs is directly below:
STAR 
	Amerigroup
	Molina 
	Parkland

	Credentialing and Contracting:
 855-817-5783 
Specialized BH Contracting for Hospitals or IOP/PHP/Crisis Stabilization BH Services only:  
Greg Gilmore
Phone:  806-748-4832
greg.gilmore@amerigroup.com 
	mhtxproviderservices@molinahealthcare.com
1-855-322-4080

	Kenneth Olsen, CPC
Manager of Network Development & Contracting 
Beacon Health Options 
500 Unicorn Park, Suite 103
Woburn, MA 01801
Office: 781.994.7497 
Fax: 781.496.4769
Cell: 781.281.4279
Kenneth.Olsen@beaconhealthoptions.com 




STAR+PLUS 
	Molina 
	Superior 

	mhtxproviderservices@molinahealthcare.com
1-855-322-4080

	Cenpatico - Behavioral Health
Miriam De Leon Manager, Network Development
520.268.5848 cell
Dideleon@cenpatico.com 
Cenpatico Behavioral Health (CBH) Customer Service: chbnetworkdev@cenpatico.com
Toll Free: 1-800-466-4089



STAR Kids
	Amerigroup
	Children's Medical Center 

	Credentialing and Contracting:
 855-817-5783 
Specialized BH Contracting for Hospitals or IOP/PHP/Crisis Stabilization BH Services only:  
Greg Gilmore
Phone:  806-748-4832
greg.gilmore@amerigroup.com
	Kenneth Olsen, CPC
Manager of Network Development & Contracting 
Beacon Health Options 
500 Unicorn Park, Suite 103
Woburn, MA 01801
Office: 781.994.7497 
Fax: 781.496.4769
Cell: 781.281.4279
Kenneth.Olsen@beaconhealthoptions.com



· I was unable to come to a contractual agreement with an MCO, or I do not wish to contract with an MCO. What now?
MCOs are required to honor any pre-existing authorization 90 days past the transition period.  For members enrolled in STAR and STAR+PLUS, open authorizations must be honored through March 31, 2017.  For members enrolled in STAR Kids, open authorizations must be honored through January 31, 2017.  This includes authorizations with providers who do not have an MCO provider agreement.
After January 31st, 2017 (STAR Kids) and March 31, 2017 (STAR and STAR+PLUS), MCOs are not required to reimburse providers that do not have a provider contract with the MCO.
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